

To be argued by
Andrew B. Stoll
(5 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION – SECOND DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of Letitia James, etc., Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, Etc., Respondent-respondent
(Index No. 080304/14)

In the Matter of Legal Aid Society, Appellant,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-respondent.
(Index No. 080296/14)

DOCKET NO.
2015-02774

In the Matter of New York Civil Liberties Union,
Appellant, v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-
respondent.
(Index No. 080307/14)

In the Matter of NYP Holdings, Inc., etc., Petitioner,
v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent
(Index No. 080308/14)

In the Matter of Staten Island Branch of National
Association for Advancement of Colored People, etc.,
et al., Appellants, v. Daniel Donovan, etc., Respondent-
respondent.
(Index No. 080009/15)

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE BLACK, PUERTO RICAN, HISPANIC AND ASIAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS OF THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE

ANDREW B. STOLL
STOLL, GLICKMAN & BELLINA, LLP
475 Atlantic Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11217
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

I. THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS IS DRIVEN BY SPECIFIC EVENTS AND INFORMED BY LOCAL CONCERNS AND DIVERSE VOICES, INCLUDING CITY-WIDE ELECTED OFFICIALS SUCH AS THE NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC ADVOCATE..... 3

 A. Disclosure Will Inform the Discussion Around Several Existing Legislative and Policy Proposals..... 4

 B. The Failure to Secure an Indictment in the Eric Garner Matter Catalyzed an Unprecedented Symbiotic New York City, State and National Movement Towards Grand Jury Reform, Which is Cresting Now 10

II. THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE HAS AUTHORITY TO SEEK THE UNSEALING OF THE ERIC GARNER GRAND JURY MINUTES AND HER EFFORTS WILL AID THE POLICY DEBATE ON THE STATE LEVEL¹⁵ 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Green v. Safir, 174 Misc. 2d 400, 403 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) 16, 19

Matter of Hynes v. Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association, 179 A.D.2d 760,
579 N.Y.S.2d 117 (2d Dept. 1992)..... 4, 10

Matter of Long Is. Coll. Hosp., 41 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct..... 19

STATUTES

2015 NY Assembly Bill A4321 9

2015 NY Assembly Bill A5524A..... 9

2015 NY Assembly Bill A6342..... 9

2015 NY Assembly Bill A6572..... 9

2015 NY Assembly Bill A7194..... 7, 8

2015 NY Senate Bill S2526..... 9

2015 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1828 8, 9

New York City Charter § 1109..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Blake, Why Eric Garner Is the Turning Point Ferguson Never Was,
Wash. Post The Fix Blog (Dec. 8 2014)..... 12

Aaron Short & Carl Campanile, Cuomo to Name “Independent Monitor” to Review Cop-Related Grand Jury Decisions, N.Y. Post (Jan. 22, 2015) 6

Al Sharpton, Misuse of a Grand Jury The Huffington Post, (last updated Jan 17, 2015), 12

Betsy Woodruff, 2016 Contenders Are Lining Up Behind Sentencing Reform --- Except This One Tea Partier, The Wash. Examiner 13

Bruce F. Berg, New York City Politics: Governing Gotham 81-82 (2007). 18

Colby Hamilton,,Donovan Backs Limited Grand Jury Reforms, Capital (Feb. 4, 2015)..... 9

Erin Cox & Jessica Anderson, Civil Rights Groups Call on Hogan to Convene Special Session, Balt. Sun (Apr. 24, 2015) 15

Fox News Insider, “Totally Incomprehensible”: Krauthammer Says Grand Jury Made Wrong Judgment, Fox News (Dec. 3, 2014) 12

Fredric U. Dicker, GOP-controlled Senate to veto Cuomo’s cop proposals, N.Y. Post (Dec. 8, 2014)..... 9

Gary Moncreif & Peverill Squire, Why States Matter: An Introduction to State Politics 74 (2013)..... 13, 14, 15

Husna Haq, Why Conservatives and Liberals are United on Eric Garner Case, Christian Science Monitor (Dec. 4, 2014) 12

Jeffrey Fagan & Bernard E. Harcourt, Professors Fagan and Harcourt Provide Facts on Grand Jury Practice In Light of Ferguson Decision, Columbia Law School (revised Dec. 5, 2014),..... 11

Lindsey Boerma, George W. Bush: Verdict in Eric Garner Case "Hard to Understand," CBS News (Dec. 5, 2014) 12

N.Y. Courts, <u>Grand Jury Report: Report to Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye and and Chief Administrative Judge Jonathan Lippman, Vol. 1, Findings and Recommendations</u> (1999)	11
National Conference of State Legislatures, <u>Law Enforcement Overview</u> (Feb. 13, 2105).....	14
New York State Senate (Mar. 11, 2015), Press Release, N.Y. State Senate, Senate Holds First Hearing on Police Safety and Public Protection in New York City (Feb. 27, 2015).....	6
Jon Campbell, <u>No One Knows Why the Eric Garner Grand Jury Is Taking So Long</u> , The Village Voice (Nov. 21, 2014)	11
Patrick McGreevy, <u>Lawmaker Would Bar Grand Juries in Cases of Police Shootings</u> , L.A. Times (Feb. 16, 2015)	15
Paula Mejia, <u>Ferguson, Eric Garner Protests Spread Worldwide</u> , Newsweek (Dec. 6, 2014)	12
Sean Davis, <u>Hands Up, Don't Choke: Eric Garner Was Killed By Police For No Reason</u> , The Federalist (Dec. 3, 2014).....	13
Jonathan Lippman, Chief Judge of the State of N.Y., The State of the Judiciary 2015 Address: Access too Justice: Making the Ideal a Reality (Feb. 17, 2015)	7, 8
Matthew D'Onofrio, <u>Senators Put Grand Jury Reforms Under the Microscope</u> , The Legislative Gazette (Mar. 16, 2015).....	7
Tierney Sneed, <u>Lawmakers Outline Path Forward on Criminal Justice Reform</u> , U.S. News (Mar. 26, 2015).....	13

RULES

Exec. Order No. 13684, 79 Fed. Reg. 76,865 (Dec. 18, 2014) 13
